Catalysis Today 70 (2001) 155–167
Methanol as an IR probe to study the reduction process
in ceria–zirconia mixed compounds
Claude Binet∗, Marco Daturi
Laboratoire de Catalyse et Spectrochimie, UMR 6506, ISMRA, 6, Bd du Maréchal Juin, 14050 Caen Cedex, France
Abstract
Adsorbed methoxy species were observed on CexZr1−xO2 ceria–zirconia mixed compounds, withx ranging from 0 to
1. Surface cationic sites were so investigated looking at theν(OC) andνs(CH3) methoxy vibrations. From theν(OC) band

(spectrum a), the wavenumber (2785 cm−1) is not so
low than for pure ceria (2782 cm−1), in accordance
with an incomplete reduction of the surface. Another
Table 1
Reduction degree of cerium (y) after treatment at 673 K and, from modelling, ratio (τ ) between the surface reduction and the whole reduction
(surface and bulk) for mixed oxides{x[(1− y)CeO2, yCeO1.5], (1− x)ZrO2} reduced under hydrogen at 673 K (α is the percentage of the
surface which is reduced)
Sample x α (%) Overall OSC
(�mol (O2) g−1)
y OSC (XRD surf.)
(�mol (O2) g−1)
OSC (BET surf.)
(�mol (O2) g−1)
τ
CZ-0/100 0 – 0 – – – –
CZ-15/85 0.15 100 80 0.28 – – –
CZ-50/50 0.50 100 320 0.38 180 145 0.45
CZ-68/32 0.68 90 260 0.24 210 180 0.63
CZ-80/20 0.80 75 225 0.18 270 235 0.78
CZ-100/0 1.00 100 200 0.14 210 262 (1.31)
Fig. 4. ν(CH3) bands for methoxy species adsorbed on CZ-50/50
sample H2-treated at: (a) 473 K, (b) 523 K, (c) 573 K, (d) 673 K,
(e) 773 K and (f) 873 K.
indication for this is the presence of a bump at